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NEW ZEALAND.

DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION
(ANNUAL REPORT OF).

Presented to both Houses of the General Assembly by Command of His Excellency.

gIE Department of Immigration, Wellington, 20th August, 1918.
Herewith. I have the honour to submit the annual report upon the immigration which has

taken place into New Zealand from the United Kingdom during the year 1917-18.
Owing to the continuance of the war there has been considerable falling-off in the number of

immigrants arriving in the Dominion during the past twelve months. The assisted immigration has
been practically confined to wives and families of members of the New Zealand Expeditionary Force.

Since the close of the year ended 31st March last there has been a considerable increase in the
cost of fares from England to New Zealand, and the following figures show the comparison between
the pre-war and present-day cost of third-class passages to New Zealand:—

Pre-war. Present Day.
£ £

Third-class 6 berth .. .. ■■ ■•• •• ..19 37
4 . .. .. .. .. ..21 39
2 . .. .. .. .. ..23 41

The increase in fares has necessitated new arrangements being made in order that assistance
may be given to wives and families of New Zealand soldiers, and an arrangement has therefore been
made with the Defence Department whereby an equal share of the increased cost is to be borne by
the two Departments. Provided that the necessary accommodation is available, it is anticipated that
there will be some hundreds taking advantage of the assistance under this arrangement during the
coming year.

During the past year the Department has dealt with a large number of inquiries from residents
in the Dominion in regard to the present immigration policy, and also inquiries respecting settlement
from India, America, Canada, and South Africa.

In addition to carrying out the ordinary departmental work, I have been able to grant assistance
to the Government Statistician in connection with census work ; and also an officer of this Depart-
ment has rendered valuable assistance to the Director of Base Records in connection with Defence
work.

The total number of arrivals in New Zealand from the United Kingdom during the year ended
the 31st March 19J§, was 2,066. Out of the total number of persons arriving—namely, 2,066—171
were assisted to New Zealand by the Government. The number of assisted immigrants is made up
of persons nominated from New Zealand and of persons themselves applying for assisted passages in
London,
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During the year twelve steamers brought out assisted immigrants as follows :—

This total of 171 persons is made up of 4 men, 128 women, and 39 children. These people
were booked to the following provinces : Auckland, 68 ; Canterbury, 12 ; Hawke's Bay, 4 ; Marl-
borough, 1 ; Otago, 21 ; Southland, 2 ; Taranaki, 5 ; Wellington, 57 ; Westland, 1 : total, 171.

The following summary shows the number in each class that came to the Dominion during the
year as assisted immigrants :—

Table showing the Number of Assisted Immigrants introduced into the Dominion during

the past Twelve Years.

I have, &c,
H. D. Thomson,

The Hon. Minister of Immigration. Chief Immigration Officer.

Approximate Cost of Paper.—Preparation, not given; printing (780 copies), £3.

Authority: Maegus F. Marks, Government Printer, Wellington.—l9lB.
Price 3d.]

Arrived in New Zealand. Steamers. Number assisted.
./

1917.
April 29

8
2

10
21
17
12
3

II

June
July
September . . Ionic

Remuera
Athenic
Tainui
Arawa
Ionic
Tofua
Rimutaka . .
Remuera

October
,,
j 3

1918.
Tainui
Ruahine
Arawa

22
23
13

January

March

Total 171

Class. Applied in
London.

I Nominated from
Now Zealand. Totals.

Domestics .. ..
Farmers and farm labourers
Wives of farmers and farm labourers ..
Children of farmers and farm labourers..
Separated relatives—

(a.) Men
(&.) Women
(c.) Children

41128 y
39J

171

Totals 171 171

Year. Applied in London. Nominated from
Now Zealand. Totals.

f

1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918

v

2,822
1,118
1,327
1,728
1,797
2,309

867
229
123

2,131
1,554
1,297
1,572
2,131
2,755
2,119

874
515
171

3,712 '3,104
4,953
2,672
2,624
3,300
3,928
5,064
2,986
1,103

638
171
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