Session II.

1918.

NEW ZEALAND.

DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION

(ANNUAL REPORT OF).

Presented to both Houses of the General Assembly by Command of His Excellency.

Sir,— Department of Immigration, Wellington, 20th August, 1918.

Herewith I have the honour to submit the annual report upon the immigration which has taken place into New Zealand from the United Kingdom during the year 1917–18.

Owing to the continuance of the war there has been considerable falling-off in the number of immigrants arriving in the Dominion during the past twelve months. The assisted immigration has been practically confined to wives and families of members of the New Zealand Expeditionary Force.

Since the close of the year ended 31st March last there has been a considerable increase in the cost of fares from England to New Zealand, and the following figures show the comparison between the pre-war and present-day cost of third-class passages to New Zealand:—

							Pre-war.	Present Day.
							£	£
Third-clas	ss 6 1	oerth	 			 	19	. 37
,,	4		 			 	21	- 39
,,	2	,,	 	• •	• •	 	23	4.1

The increase in fares has necessitated new arrangements being made in order that assistance may be given to wives and families of New Zealand soldiers, and an arrangement has therefore been made with the Defence Department whereby an equal share of the increased cost is to be borne by the two Departments. Provided that the necessary accommodation is available, it is anticipated that there will be some hundreds taking advantage of the assistance under this arrangement during the coming year.

During the past year the Department has dealt with a large number of inquiries from residents in the Dominion in regard to the present immigration policy, and also inquiries respecting settlement from India, America, Canada, and South Africa.

In addition to carrying out the ordinary departmental work, I have been able to grant assistance to the Government Statistician in connection with census work; and also an officer of this Department has rendered valuable assistance to the Director of Base Records in connection with Defence work.

The total number of arrivals in New Zealand from the United Kingdom during the year ended the 31st March, 1918, was 2,066. Out of the total number of persons arriving—namely, 2,066—171 were assisted to New Zealand by the Government. The number of assisted immigrants is made up of persons nominated from New Zealand and of persons themselves applying for assisted passages in London,

During the year twelve steamers brought out assisted immigrants as follows:--

Arrived in New Zealand.					Steamers.		Number assisted.		
1917.	1917.								
April					Ionic			29	
,,					Remuera			8	
June					Athenic			2	
July					Tainui			10	
September					·Arawa			21	
- ,,					Ionic		• • •	17	
October					Tofua			12	
,,					Rimutaka			3	
,,					Remuera			11	
1918.				· ·					
January					Tainui			22	
,,					Ruahine			23	
March					Arawa	• •		13	
	Total							171	

This total of 171 persons is made up of 4 men, 128 women, and 39 children. These people were booked to the following provinces: Auckland, 68; Canterbury, 12; Hawke's Bay, 4; Marlborough, 1; Otago, 21; Southland, 2; Taranaki, 5; Wellington, 57; Westland, 1: total, 171.

The following summary shows the number in each class that came to the Dominion during the year as assisted immigrants:-

	Applied in London.	Nominated from New Zealand.	Totals.	
Domestics				
E and forms laborates		•		
Wives of farmers and farm labourers				
Children of farmers and farm labourers	١			
Separated relatives—				
(a) Mon			4)	
ih Woman	:		128 >	171
(c.) Children		• •	39	
Totals			171	171

Table showing the Number of Assisted Immigrants introduced into the Dominion during THE PAST TWELVE YEARS.

	•	Year.		Applied in London.	Nominated from New Zealand.	Totals.	
	1907					3,712	
	1908				••	3,104	
	1909			2,822	2,131	4,953	
	1910			1,118	1,554	2,672	
	1911		•,•	1,327	1,297	2,624	
	1912			1,728	1,572	3,300	
	1913			1,797	2,131	3,928	
	1914			2,309	2,755	5,064	
	1915			867	2,119	2,986	
	1916			229	874	1,103	
	1917			-123	515	638	
,	1918				171	171	

I have, &c.,
H. D. Thomson,
Chief Imi

The Hon. Minister of Immigration.

Chief Immigration Officer.

Approximate Cost of Paper.-Preparation, not given; printing (780 copies), £3.